Certain transactions in the Group are denominated in foreign currencies.
This can result in risk from fluctuations in exchange rate. The carrying
amounts of the monetary assets and liabilities of the Group denominated
in foreign currencies are as follows:

Financial assets 31 / 12 / 22 31 / 12 / 21

kEUR kEUR

USD 326 316

GBP 10,599 14,032

CHF 2,135 0

Total 13,060 14,348

Financial liabilities 31 / 12 / 22 31 / 12 / 21

kEUR kEUR

USD 0 13

GBP 1,835 11,358

CHF 882 0

Total 2,717 11,371

122121

06 06
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
The Group is primarily exposed to exchange rate risk from the currencies USD and GBP. The following table shows the sensitivity from the point
of view of the Group, assuming a 10 percent rise or fall in the EUR against the respective foreign currency. The 10 percent shift represents
management’s assessment with regards to a reasonable possible change in the exchange rate. The sensitivity analysis only includes outstanding
monetary positions denominated in foreign currency and adjusts their translation at the end of the period to reflect a 10 percent change in the
exchange rates.

Effect of USD
+10%

31 / 12 / 22

Effect of USD
+10%

31 / 12 / 21

Effect of GBP
+10%

31 / 12 / 22

Effect of GBP
+10%

31 / 12 / 21

Total

31 / 12 / 22

Total

31 / 12 / 21

kEUR kEUR kEUR kEUR kEUR kEUR

Net income for the year -98 -64 0 -90 -98 -154

Effect of USD
-10%

31 / 12 / 22

Effect of USD
-10%

31 / 12 / 21

Effect of GBP
-10%

31 / 12 / 22

Effect of GBP
-10%

31 / 12 / 21

Total

31 / 12 / 22

Total

31 / 12 / 21

kEUR kEUR kEUR kEUR kEUR kEUR

Net income for the year 119 78 0 109 119 187

7. Interest rate risk management

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity analyses described below were determined on the basis of the interest rate risk exposure for non-derivative financial instruments on the
balance sheet date.

In 2022, an increase or decrease in the interest rate of 50 basis points, which was assumed by the management for the interest rate risk, would have
increased / decreased the other comprehensive income of the Group by EUR 2k (2021: EUR 7k).

8. Credit risk management

Credit risk is the risk of loss for the Group should contractual parties
not meet their contractual obligations. Business relationships are only